

FILED
03-31-2021
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT IV

Case No. 2020AP1559-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

LAVERNE WARE, JR.,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION
ENTERED IN DODGE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE
HONORABLE BRIAN A. PFITZINGER, PRESIDING

RESPONSE BRIEF OF STATE OF WISCONSIN

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

SCOTT E. ROSENOW
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1083736

Attorneys for Plaintiff-
Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-3539
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
rosenowse@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. The officer lawfully entered the garage pursuant to his community caretaker role.....	6
A. Police officers may perform searches without a warrant when they are reasonably acting as community caretakers.....	6
B. The community caretaker doctrine allowed Sergeant Nicholas to enter the garage to look for a possibly seriously injured person.	7
1. Under the first prong, Sergeant Nicholas performed a search by entering the garage.	7
2. Under the second prong, Sergeant Nicholas performed a bona fide community caretaker function by entering the garage.....	7
a. Legal principles.....	7
b. Application of legal principles	8

	Page
c. Ware's arguments are not persuasive because they essentially ignore the blood in the garage.	13
3. Under the third prong, the public interests outweighed Ware's privacy interests.	15
a. The public's substantial interest in ensuring safety supports the reasonableness of the entry into the garage.	16
b. The attendant circumstances support the reasonableness of the officer's conduct.	18
c. The automobile factor is irrelevant.	20
d. The lack of viable alternatives to entry supports the reasonableness of the search.	20
II. Alternatively, the officer lawfully entered the garage with third-party consent.	23
A. A law enforcement officer may perform a warrantless search with a third party's consent.	23
B. The officer lawfully entered the garage with Mickey's consent.	24
1. Mickey gave consent for the officer to search the garage.	24
2. Mickey's consent was voluntary.	26

	Page
3. Mickey had actual or apparent authority to consent to a search of the garage.....	28
C. Jones’s objection to the search did not invalidate Mickey’s consent.	29
III. Suppression is not justified because the officers would have inevitably discovered the victim’s body with a warrant.	33
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bies v. State</i> , 76 Wis. 2d 457, 251 N.W.2d 461 (1977)	7
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018)	13
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)	34
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006)	29, 31, 32
<i>Schill v. State</i> , 50 Wis. 2d 473, 184 N.W.2d 858 (1971)	12
<i>State v. Abbott</i> , 2020 WI App 25, 392 Wis. 2d 232, 944 N.W.2d 8.....	1, 28
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 2019 WI 97, 389 Wis. 2d 106, 935 N.W.2d 285.....	10, 14
<i>State v. Artic</i> , 2010 WI 83, 327 Wis. 2d 392, 786 N.W.2d 430.....	23, 26, 27
<i>State v. Baric</i> , 2018 WI App 63, 384 Wis. 2d 359, 919 N.W.2d 221 ...	26, 27
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 2011 WI App 74, 333 Wis. 2d 490, 798 N.W.2d 902.....	7, 8

	Page
<i>State v. Dearborn</i> , 2010 WI 84, 327 Wis. 2d 252, 786 N.W.2d 97.....	33
<i>State v. Gracia</i> , 2013 WI 15, 345 Wis. 2d 488, 826 N.W.2d 87.....	8, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 2016 WI 56, 369 Wis. 2d 673, 882 N.W.2d 422.....	33, 36
<i>State v. Kiekhefer</i> , 212 Wis. 2d 460, 569 N.W.2d 316 (Ct. App. 1997).....	27
<i>State v. Kramer</i> , 2009 WI 14, 315 Wis. 2d 414, 759 N.W.2d 598.....	7, 8, 15
<i>State v. Kutz</i> , 2003 WI App 205, 267 Wis. 2d 531, 671 N.W.2d 660.....	11
<i>State v. Lathan</i> , 2011 WI App 104, 335 Wis. 2d 234, 801 N.W.2d 772.....	31
<i>State v. Maddix</i> , 2013 WI App 64, 348 Wis. 2d 179, 831 N.W.2d 778...	13, 14
<i>State v. Matalonis</i> , 2016 WI 7, 366 Wis. 2d 443, 875 N.W.2d 567.....	5, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. McGill</i> , 2000 WI 38, 234 Wis. 2d 560, 609 N.W.2d 795.....	12
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 2012 WI 61, 341 Wis. 2d 307, 815 N.W.2d 349.....	14
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 218 Wis. 2d 180, 577 N.W.2d 794 (1998)	24, 25
<i>State v. Pinkard</i> , 2010 WI 81, 327 Wis. 2d 346, 785 N.W.2d 592.....	10, 22
<i>State v. Pirtle</i> , 2011 WI App 89, 334 Wis. 2d 211, 799 N.W.2d 492.....	30
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 2010 WI 80, 327 Wis. 2d 302, 786 N.W.2d 463.....	11, 15, 35
<i>State v. Rome</i> , 2000 WI App 243, 239 Wis. 2d 491, 620 N.W.2d 225	6, 23, 32

	Page
<i>State v. Romero</i> , 2009 WI 32, 317 Wis. 2d 12, 765 N.W.2d 756.....	34
<i>State v. Roundtree</i> , 2021 WI 1, 395 Wis. 2d 94, 952 N.W.2d 765.....	12
<i>State v. Silverstein</i> , 2017 WI App 64, 378 Wis. 2d 42, 902 N.W.2d 550	10, 22, 35
<i>State v. St. Germaine</i> , 2007 WI App 214, 305 Wis. 2d 511, 740 N.W.2d 148	23, 29
<i>State v. St. Martin</i> , 2011 WI 44, 334 Wis. 2d 290, 800 N.W.2d 858.....	30, 32
<i>State v. Tomlinson</i> , 2002 WI 91, 254 Wis. 2d 502, 648 N.W.2d 367	23, 24, 25, 26
<i>State v. Torres</i> , 2018 WI App 23, 381 Wis. 2d 268, 911 N.W.2d 388...	28, 29
<i>State v. Tullberg</i> , 2014 WI 134, 359 Wis. 2d 421, 857 N.W.2d 120.....	34
<i>State v. Ultsch</i> , 2011 WI App 17, 331 Wis. 2d 242, 793 N.W.2d 505.....	10
<i>State v. Weber</i> , 163 Wis. 2d 116, 471 N.W.2d 187 (1991)	33, 36
<i>United States v. Matlock</i> , 415 U.S. 164 (1974)	23, 28

Constitutions

U.S. Const. amend. IV	6
Wis. Const. art I, § 11	6
